. in Genesis l 1

1 Sarah

3 Rachel

5 Rebekah
7 Leah

10 Eve

Are you . . . ?

Were you . . . ?

. in Exodus

22 Miriam

50 Jochebed

51-e Hebrew midwives
51- Pharaoh’s daughter
9 (in Exodus)

. in Samuel l

1 Abigail
1 Bathsheba
14 Zeruiah

15 Hannah

21 Tamar
(David’s daughter)
a QGentile
8 Ruth
11 Hagar

16 Jezebel

17 Athaliah?

21 Tamar (in Genesis)
34 Samaritan woman
37 Samson’s wife
37 Vashti

Game: Use the categories above to form questions and guess who a selected character is. Each question asked = one point.

19
25
34
34

51-f

18
19
37
43
46

51-d

22
30
45
51-a

51-c

41

43

46

46

51-b

51-d

51-g

51

Hagar
Dinah
Tamar (in Genesis)
Bilhah

Zilpah

Lot’s daughters

i

Samson’s mother
Levite’s concubine
Samson’s wife
Deborah

Jael

Delilah

Michal

the wise woman
of Takoa

witch of En Dor
Abishag
Ahinoam

David’s mother

Rahab
queen of Sheba

Jael

Pharaoh’s daughter
(in First Kings)

Cozbi

Delilah

Pharaoh’s daughter
(in Exodus)

widow of Sidon

26
27
27
30
32
32
34
4
46

51-h

26
27

30

26

46

10
"
41
50
51-g

51-h

a New Testament
woman

Mary
Mary Magdalene
Elizabeth

Jairus’ daughter

the woman
with a blood flow

Martha

Mary
(Martha’s sister)

Samaritan woman
Herodias
the other Mary

Priscilla

healed by Jesus
Mary Magdalene

Jairus’ daughter

the woman
with a blood flow

at the empty tomb
Mary Magdalene

the other Mary

in Paul’s Letters
in Hebrews

Sarah

Mary (Gal. 4:4)
Rebekah
Eve

Hagar
Rahab

Jochebed

Pharaoh'’s daughter
(in Exodus)

Priscilla

6

18
19
22
27
27
30
30
34
37
37
43
46
51-c
51-f
51-g
51-i

51

e

19

19

21

s

16
17
30
41
51-b

514

an unnamed woman
the Shulamite
Samson’s mother

Levite’s concubine

the wise woman
of Takoa

Jairus’ daughter

the wealthy woman
of Shunem

the woman
with a blood flow

witch of En Dor
Samaritan woman

Samson'’s wife

virtuous wife
(in Proverbs)

queen of Sheba

Pharaoh'’s daughter
(in First Kings)

David’s mother

Lot’s daughters

Pharaoh'’s daughter
(in Exodus)

strange woman
(in Proverbs)

widow of Sidon

Dinah

Levite’s concubine

Tamar
(David’s daughter)

Jezebel
Athaliah

witch of En Dor
Herodias

Cozbi

strange woman
(in Proverbs)

The Top 50+°© Women in the Bible

name (RICETENEAS G total O.T. N.T.

Py ~
i

Sarah, Sarai 82
Esther 64
Rachel 58
Mary 57*
Rebekah 48
the Shulamite  ~42
Leah 40
Ruth 37*
Naomi 34
Eve ~34
Abigail 29
Bathsheba 29
Hagar, bonawoman 29
Zeruiah 26
Hannah 25*
Jezebel 25
Athaliah 23
Samson’s mother 22
Dinah 20

Levite’s concubine 20

75

64

57

3*

47

~42

40

36"

34

~24

29

28

22

26

25*

24

23

22

20

20

7

54

10

notes

Abraham’s wife (Gen. 11-25, Rom. 9:19, 9:9, Heb.11:11, Gal. 4:22-30, 1 Pet. 3:6)
Sarah (42), Sarai (17), wife (10), sister (5), (free)woman (7), daughter (1)

young Jewess who became Queen in Persia (Est. 2:7-22, 4:4-17, etc.)
Esther (55), Hadassah (1), queen (4), young woman (2), daughter (2)

Jacob’s favorite wife, Leah’s younger sister (Gen. chs. 29-31, 35:16-20, etc.)
Rachel (48), daughters / wives (9/2=5%), wife/spouse (3), mother (2), etc.

the Lord Jesus’ mother (Matthew chs. 1-2, Luke chs. 1-2, John ch. 2, etc.)
mother (24), Mary (19), woman (4*), virgin (4), maidservant (2), etc. (4)

Isaac’s wife, Jacob & Esau’s mother (Genesis chs. 24-28, Rom. 9:10, etc.)
Rebekah (30), Rebecca (1), woman (5), daughter(4), wife(2), mother(2), etc.(4)

the beloved bride in Song of Solomon (S.S. 1:8-9, 4:8-12, 6:13, 7:1, etc.)
Shulamite (2), my love (10), fair(est) (5), my sister (4), my dove (4), etc.

Jacob’s wife, Rachel’s older sister (Genesis chapters 29-31, etc.)
Leah (34), my daughters / his wives (9/2=57), sister (1)

Naomi’s daughter-in-law, David’s great-grandmother (Ruth 4:13-21, etc.)
Ruth (13), daughter (10), woman (6), maidservant (2), daughters (6/2=3), etc.

Ruth’s mother-in-law (Ruth :1-5, 1:14, 2:11, 18-19, 4:14-17, etc.)
Naomi (21), Mara (1), mother-in-law (9), wife (2), woman (1)

first woman, Adam’s wife (Gen. 2:22, 3:20, 2 Cor. 11:3, 1 Tim. 2:13, etc.)
Eve (4), woman (~18), wife (4), female (4), man(kind) (8/2=4)

the widow of Nabal, David’s wife (First Samuel ch. 25, 2 Sam. 3:3, etc.)
Abigail (14), (maid)servant (8), wife (4), two wives (4/2=2), woman (1)

wife of Uriah (1st Sam. chs 11-12, 1st Kgs. chs. 1-2, S.S. 3:11, Mat.1:6)
Bathsheba (11), Bathshua (1), (Uriah’s) wife (9), woman (4), mother (4)

Sarah’s maid, Ishmael’s mother (Gen. 16:1-16, 21:9-13, Gal. 4:22-31, etc.)
Hagar (14), bondwoman (9), maid / maidservant (5), mother (1)

David’s older sister, mother of Joab, Abishiai, and Asahel
Zeruiah (26) (1 Sam. 26:6, 2 Sam. 2:13, 18, 3:39, 1 Kgs. 1:7, etc.)

Samuel’s mother (First Samuel chapters one and two)
Hannah (13), woman (5), maidservant (5), mother (1), wife (1), wives (1/2=1%)

Ahab’s wife, Athaliah’s mother (1 Kgs. 16:31, 18:4-9, 21:5, 2 Kgs. 9:7, etc.)
Jezebel (23), woman (1), daughter (1) (She is not found in Chronicles.)

Jezebel’s daughter (Second Kings ch. 11, Second Chronicles chs. 22-23)
Athaliah (15), (queen) mother (3), daughter (2), wife (2), woman (1)

Samson’s unnamed mother (Judges chapters 13-14, 16:17, etc.)
Manoah’s wife (7), woman (7), (Samson’s) mother (8)

daughter of Jacob and Leah (Genesis 30:21, chapter 34, 46:15)
Dinah (8), (Jacob’s) daughter (5), sister (3), young woman (4)

Levite’s concubine whose murder led to civil war in Judges chs. 19-20
(Levite’s) concubine (11), (young) woman (8), female servant (1)

Jon F. Mahar  Hakusan City, Japan & Alexander, Maine, U.S.A.
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name in frequency order

Tamar
(David’s daughter)

S
(2]
=~
Q
—

Miriam

wise woman
of Takoa

Tamar
(in Genesis)

Mary Magdalene

Elizabeth

Jairus’ daughter

wealthy woman
of Shunem

witch of En Dor

the woman with
a flow of blood

Martha

Mary
(Martha’s sister)

Bilhah

Samaritan woman

Zilpah

Samson’s wife

Vashti

virtuous wife

Zelophehad'’s
daughters

total

19

18

18

17

15

15

15

14

14

14*

14*

13

13

13

12

12

12

12

O.T. N.T.
19 0
18 0
18 0
18 0
16 1
0 16
0 15
0 15
15 0
14 0
0 14
0 14
0 14*
13 0
0 13
130
12 0
12 0
12
12

notes

David’s daughter, raped by half-brother, Amnon (Second Samuel ch. 13)
Tamar (14), sister (3), virgin (1), this woman (1)

King Saul’s daughter (First Samuel chs. 18-19, Second Samuel ch. six, etc.)
Michal Saul’s daughter (10), Michal David’s wife (2), Michal (6)

Moses’ older sister (Ex. 2:4-8, 15:20-21, Num. 12:1-15, 20:1, 26:59, etc.)
Miriam (14), sister (3), maiden (1)

woman who was used by Joab to confront David in 2 Sam. 14:1-24
woman (9), maidservant (8), widow (1)

Judah’s daughter-in-law, mother of twin boys (Genesis chapter 38)
Tamar (8), wife (4), harlot (2), daughter-in-law (1), woman (1), widow (1)

demon possessed woman healed by Jesus, mostly at the empty tomb
Mary (called) Magdalene (12), Mary (2), woman (2)

John the Baptist’s mother, All referenced are in Luke chapter one.
Elizabeth (9), mother (2), wife (2), both (2/2=1), etc,

12 yr. old daughter of synagogue ruler, raised from the dead by Jesus
girl (6), daughter (5), child (4) (Mat. 9:18, Mk. 5:23, Lk.8:42)

woman who supported Elisha and was helped by him, 2 Kgs 4:8, etc.
(Shunammite) woman (11), mother (3), maidservant (1)

the spirit medium that Saul consulted in First Samuel chapter 28
a medium (3), woman (9), maidservant (2), (Also see 1 Chr. 10:13.)

woman healed by touching Jesus’ clothes (Mat. 9:22, Mk. 5:29, Lk. 8:44)
woman (6), daughter (3), somebody / who touched Me (5)

believer and sister of Lazarus and Mary (Lk. 10:38-41, John 11:5-12:2)
Martha (13), sisters (1/2 =1%)

believer and sister of Lazarus and Martha (Lk. 10:39-42, Jn. 11:1-12:3)
Mary (11), sister (2), sisters (1/2 =1%)

Rachel’s maid who was given to Jacob (Gen. 30:3-7, 33:1-6, 35:22, etc.)
Bilhah (10), (maid / female) servants (4/2=2), etc. (1)

Gentile woman evangelized by the Lord Jesus in John chapter four
Samaritan woman (3), woman (10)

Leah’s maid who was given to Jacob (Gen. 30:9-12, 18, 33:1-6, etc.)
Zilpah (7), maid (2), (maid / female) servants (4/2=2), wife (1), etc. (1)

Philistine woman in Jud. 14:1-15:6, This is not Delilah. (chapter 16)
wife (8), woman (4)

Persian queen, succeeded by Esther, (Est. 1:9-2:17)
Vashti (10), the queen (2)

the virtuous or excellent wife in Pro. 31:10-31
virtuous wife (1), woman who fears the Lord(1), [her(32)+she(19) =51+5 =10]

five daughters of Zelophehad, an Isralite who had no sons
(only) daughters (12) (mainly in Numbers chapters 26-27 and 36)

n

Herodias

Rahab

Deborah

queen of Sheba

Abishag

Jael

Maachah

the other Mary
(mother of James)

Pharaoh’s daughter
(in First Kings)

Jochebed

11

11

10

10

o]

8*

0

10

EMCALRICe e R ol total O.T. N.T.

11

1*

notes

Herod Philip’s wife, (Mat. 14:3-8, Mk. 6:18-28, Lk. 3:19)
Herodias (6), her mother (4), brother’s wife (1)

harlot at Jericho who hid the spies (Joshua chs. 2 & 6, Heb. 11:31 etc.)
Rahab (8), woman (2), harlot (1) (She is in the geneology in Mat. 1:5.)

the prophetess and judge in Judges chapters four and five,
Deborah (9), a mother (1)

Gentile queen who came to hear Solomon’s wisdom
1 Kgs. 10:1,4, 10,13, 2Chr.9:1,3,9, 12, Mat. 12:42, Lk. 11:31

elderly David’s personal attendant (First Kings chapters one & two)
Abishag (5), young woman (3), wife (1)

Kenite woman who killed Sisera in Judges chapters four and five,
Jael (6), a woman (1), blessed (1)

Rehoboam’s favorite wife (2 Chr. 11:20-22, 13:2, 15:16, 1 Kgs. 15:2,10,13)
Maac(h)ah (7), Mic(h)aiah (1). She was a daughter of Absalom.

Mary (the mother of James) (6) and the other Mary (2)
(She is mainly in the final chapters of the Synoptics.)

Pharaoh’s daughter, Solomon’s wife (1 Kgs. 3:1, 7:8, 9:16,24, 11:1, 1 Chr. 8:11)
(Pharaoh’s) daughter (6), (Solomon’s) wife (2)

Moses’ mother (Ex. 2:1,2,7,8,9, 6:20, Num. 26:59, Heb. 11:23)
Jochebed (2), woman (2), daughter (1), mother (1), nurse (1), etc.

10 other women who came close to being in the top 50

ENCALRCe o R ol total O.T. N.T.

Ahinoam
Cozbi

David’s mother
Delilah

Hebrew midwives

Lot’s daughter(s)

Pharaoh’s daughter
(in Exodus)

Priscilla

strange woman
(in Proverbs)

widow of Sidon

7

7

0

notes

mother of David’s first son (1 Sam. 25:43, 27:3, 30:5,18, 2 Sam. 2:2, etc.)
Ahinoam (6), two wives (2/2=1)

daughter of a leading Midianite, killed by Phinehas (Numbers chaper 25)
Cozbi (2), Midianite woman (3), daughter (1), woman(1)

unnamed mother of David
my mother (3), my mother’s. . . (4)

(1 Sam. 22:3)
(Psa. 22:9, 10, 27:10, 51:5, 69:8, 139:13)

Philistine woman loved by Samson (Judges 16:4-18)
Delilah (6), woman (1)

Hebrew midwives who opposed Pharaoh (Ex, 1:15-21)
Two are named in Ex. 1:15, but there must have been more than two.

Lot’s unnamed, unmarried daughters
daughters (6/2=3), + firstborn (4) or younger (4)

unnamed Egyptian princess who adopted Moses
Pharaoh’s daughter (7), Ex. 2:5-10, Acts 7:21, Heb. 11:24

wife of Aquilla (Acts 18:2, 3, 18, 26, Rom. 16:3, 1 Cor. 16:19, 2 Tim. 4:19)
Priscilla (5), Prisca (1), (Paul’s) fellow workers / tentmakers (2/2=1)

seductive woman from outside (Pro. 2:16, 5:20, 6:24, 7:5, 20:16, 23:27, 27:13)
strange woman / seductress (7) -- (Godly Ruth also was from outside. Ruth 2:10)

Gentile widow who hosted Elijah (First Kings chapter 17, Lk. 4:26)
widow (3), woman (2). mother(1), woman who was a widow (Lk. 4:26)



