	in Genesis	11	Hagar
1	Sarah	19	Dinah
3	Rachel	25	Tamar (in Genesis)
5	Rebekah	34	Bilhah
7	Leah	34	Zilpah
10	Eve	<b>51</b> -f	Lot's daughters

-d

in Judges

Samson's mother

Levite's concubine

Samson's wife

Deborah

Jael

Delilah

**51-**g

**51-**h

-h

Are	you		?	
Mar				2

	in Exodus
22	Miriam
50	Jochebed
<b>51</b> -e	Hebrew midwives
<b>51</b> -g	Pharaoh's daughter (in Exodus)

	in Samuel	22	Michal
11	Abigail	22	the wise woman of Takoa
11	Bathsheba	30	witch of En Dor
14	Zeruiah	45	Abishag
15	Hannah	<b>51</b> -a	Ahinoam
21	<b>Tamar</b> (David's daughter)	<b>51</b> -c	David's mother

	a Gentile	41	Herodias?
8	Ruth	41	Rahab
11	Hagar	43	queen of Sheba
16	Jezebel	46	Jael
17	Athaliah?	46	Pharaoh's daughter (in First Kings)
21	Tamar (in Genesis)	<b>51</b> -b	Cozbi
34	Samaritan woman	<b>51</b> -d	Delilah
37	Samson's wife	<b>51</b> -g	Pharaoh's daughter (in Exodus)
37	Vashti	<b>51</b> -j	widow of Sidon

a New Testament woman		an unnamed woman
Mary	6	the Shulamite
Mary Magdalene	18	Samson's mother
Elizabeth	19	Levite's concubine
Jairus' daughter	22	the wise woman of Takoa
the woman with a blood flow	27	Jairus' daughter
Martha	27	the wealthy woman of Shunem
Mary (Martha's sister)	30	the woman with a blood flow
Samaritan woman	30	witch of En Dor
Herodias	34	Samaritan woman
the other Mary	37	Samson's wife
Priscilla	37	virtuous wife (in Proverbs)
healed by Jesus	43	queen of Sheba
Mary Magdalene	46	Pharaoh's daughter (in First Kings)
Jairus' daughter	<b>51</b> -c	David's mother
the woman	<b>51</b> -f	Lot's daughters
with a blood flow	<b>51</b> -g	Pharaoh's daughter (in Exodus)
at the empty tomb	<b>51</b> -i	strange woman (in Proverbs)
Mary Magdalene	51-j	widow of Sidon
the other Mary		assaulted
in Paul's Letters in Hebrews	19	Dinah
Sarah	19	Levite's concubine
Mary (Gal. 4:4)	21	<b>Tamar</b> (David's daughter)
Rebekah		very bad
Eve	16	Jezebel
Hagar	17	Athaliah
Rahab	30	witch of En Dor
Jochebed	41	Herodias
Pharaoh's daughter (in Exodus)	<b>51</b> -b	Cozbi
Priscilla	<b>51</b> -j	strange woman (in Proverbs)

## The Top 50<sup>+10</sup> Women in the Bible

	name in frequency order	total	O.T.	N.T.	notes
1	<b>Sarah,</b> Sarai	82	75	7	Abraham's wife (Gen. 11-25, Rom. 9:19, 9:9, Heb.11:11, Gal. 4:22-30, 1 Pet. 3:6) Sarah (42), Sarai (17), wife (10), sister (5), (free)woman (7), daughter (1)
2	Esther	64	64	0	young Jewess who became Queen in Persia (Est. 2:7-22, 4:4-17, etc.) Esther (55), Hadassah (1), queen (4), young woman (2), daughter (2)
3	Rachel	58	57	1	Jacob's favorite wife, Leah's younger sister (Gen. chs. 29-31, 35:16-20, etc.) Rachel (48), daughters / wives (9/2=5*), wife/spouse (3), mother (2), etc.
4	Mary	57*	3*	54	the Lord Jesus' mother (Matthew chs. 1-2, Luke chs. 1-2, John ch. 2, etc.) mother (24), Mary (19), woman (4*), virgin (4), maidservant (2), etc. (4)
5	Rebekah	48	47	1	Isaac's wife, Jacob & Esau's mother (Genesis chs. 24-28, Rom. 9:10, etc.) Rebekah (30), Rebecca (1), woman (5), daughter(4), wife(2), mother(2), etc.(4)
6	the Shulamite	~42	~42	0	the beloved bride in Song of Solomon (S.S. 1:8-9, 4:8-12, 6:13, 7:1, etc.) Shulamite (2), my love (10), fair(est) (5), my sister (4), my dove (4), etc.
7	Leah	40	40	0	Jacob's wife, Rachel's older sister (Genesis chapters 29-31, etc.) Leah (34), my daughters / his wives ( <i>9/2=5*</i> ), sister (1)
8	Ruth	37*	36*	1	Naomi's daughter-in-law, David's great-grandmother (Ruth 4:13-21, etc.) Ruth (13), daughter (10), woman (6), maidservant (2), daughters <i>(6/2=3), etc.</i>
9	Naomi	34	34	0	Ruth's mother-in-law (Ruth :1-5, 1:14, 2:11, 18-19, 4:14-17, etc.) Naomi (21), Mara (1), mother-in-law (9), wife (2), woman (1)
10	Eve	~34	~24	10	first woman, Adam's wife (Gen. 2:22, 3:20, 2 Cor. 11:3, 1 Tim. 2:13, etc.) Eve (4), woman (~18), wife (4), female (4), man(kind) (8/2=4)
11	Abigail	29	29	0	the widow of Nabal, David's wife (First Samuel ch. 25, 2 Sam. 3:3, etc.) Abigail (14), (maid)servant (8), wife (4), two wives (4/2=2), woman (1)
-	Bathsheba	29	28	1	wife of Uriah (1st Sam. chs 11-12, 1st Kgs. chs. 1-2, S.S. 3:11, Mat.1:6) Bathsheba (11), Bathshua (1), (Uriah's) wife (9), woman (4), mother (4)
-	Hagar, bondwoman	29	22	7	Sarah's maid, Ishmael's mother (Gen. 16:1-16, 21:9-13, Gal. 4:22-31, etc.) Hagar (14), bondwoman (9), maid / maidservant (5), mother (1)
14	Zeruiah	26	26	0	David's older sister, mother of Joab, Abishiai, and Asahel Zeruiah (26) (1 Sam. 26:6, 2 Sam. 2:13, 18, 3:39, 1 Kgs. 1:7, etc.)
15	Hannah	25*	25*	0	Samuel's mother (First Samuel chapters one and two) Hannah (13), woman (5), maidservant (5), mother (1), wife (1), wives (1/2=1*)
16	Jezebel	25	24	1	Ahab's wife, Athaliah's mother (1 Kgs. 16:31, 18:4-9, 21:5, 2 Kgs. 9:7, etc.) Jezebel (23), woman (1), daughter (1) (She is not found in Chronicles.)
17	Athaliah	23	23	0	Jezebel's daughter (Second Kings ch. 11, Second Chronicles chs. 22-23) Athaliah (15), (queen) mother (3), daughter (2), wife (2), woman (1)
18	Samson's mother	22	22	0	Samson's unnamed mother (Judges chapters 13-14, 16:17, etc.) Manoah's wife (7), woman (7), (Samson's) mother (8)
19	Dinah	20	20	0	daughter of Jacob and Leah (Genesis 30:21, chapter 34, 46:15) Dinah (8), (Jacob's) daughter (5), sister (3), young woman (4)
-	Levite's concubine	20	20	0	Levite's concubine whose murder led to civil war in Judges chs. 19-20 (Levite's) concubine (11), (young) woman (8), female servant (1)

© 2021 Jon F. Mahar Hakusan City, Japan & Alexander, Maine, U.S.A.

Game: Use the categories above to form questions and guess who a selected character is. Each question asked = one point.

## page 2

	name in frequency order	total	0.T.	N.T.	notes
21	<b>Tamar</b> (David's daughter)	19	19	0	David's daughter, raped by half-brother, Amnon (Second Samuel ch. 13) Tamar (14), sister (3), virgin (1), this <i>woman</i> (1)
22	Michal	18	18	0	King Saul's daughter (First Samuel chs. 18-19, Second Samuel ch. six, etc.) Michal Saul's daughter (10), Michal David's wife (2), Michal (6)
-	Miriam	18	18	0	Moses' older sister (Ex. 2:4-8, 15:20-21, Num. 12:1-15, 20:1, 26:59, etc.) Miriam (14), sister (3), maiden (1)
-	wise woman of Takoa	18	18	0	woman who was used by Joab to confront David in 2 Sam. 14:1-24 woman (9), maidservant (8), widow (1)
25	<b>Tamar</b> (in Genesis)	17	16	1	Judah's daughter-in-law, mother of twin boys (Genesis chapter 38) Tamar (8), wife (4), harlot (2), daughter-in-law (1), woman (1), widow (1)
26	Mary Magdalene	16	0	16	demon possessed woman healed by Jesus, mostly at the empty tomb Mary (called) Magdalene (12), Mary (2), woman (2)
27	Elizabeth	15	0	15	John the Baptist's mother, All referenced are in Luke chapter one. Elizabeth (9), mother (2), wife (2), both (2/2=1), etc,
-	Jairus' daughter	15	0	15	12 yr. old daughter of synagogue ruler, raised from the dead by Jesus girl (6), daughter (5), child (4) (Mat. 9:18, Mk. 5:23, Lk.8:42)
-	wealthy woman of Shunem	15	15	0	woman who supported Elisha and was helped by him, 2 Kgs 4:8, etc. (Shunammite) woman (11), mother (3), maidservant (1)
30	witch of En Dor	14	14	0	the spirit medium that Saul consulted in First Samuel chapter 28 a medium (3), woman (9), maidservant (2), (Also see 1 Chr. 10:13.)
-	the woman with a flow of blood	14	0	14	woman healed by touching Jesus' clothes (Mat. 9:22, Mk. 5:29, Lk. 8:44) woman (6), daughter (3), somebody / who touched Me (5)
32	Martha	14*	0	14*	believer and sister of Lazarus and Mary (Lk. 10:38-41, John 11:5-12:2) Martha (13), sisters $(1/2 = 1^*)$
-	<b>Mary</b> (Martha's sister)	14*	0	14*	believer and sister of Lazarus and Martha (Lk. 10:39-42, Jn. 11:1-12:3) Mary (11), sister (2), sisters $(1/2 = 1^*)$
34	Bilhah	13	13	0	Rachel's maid who was given to Jacob (Gen. 30:3-7, 33:1-6, 35:22, etc.) Bilhah (10), (maid / female) servants (4/2=2), etc. (1)
-	Samaritan woman	13	0	13	Gentile woman evangelized by the Lord Jesus in John chapter four Samaritan woman (3), woman (10)
-	Zilpah	13	13	0	Leah's maid who was given to Jacob (Gen. 30:9-12, 18, 33:1-6, etc.) Zilpah (7), maid (2), (maid / female) servants (4/2=2), wife (1), etc. (1)
37	Samson's wife	12	12	0	Philistine woman in Jud. 14:1-15:6, This is not Delilah. (chapter 16) wife (8), woman (4)
-	Vashti	12	12	0	Persian queen, succeeded by Esther, (Est. 1:9-2:17) Vashti (10), the queen (2)
-	virtuous wife	12	12	0	the virtuous or excellent wife in Pro. $31:10-31$ virtuous wife (1), woman who fears the Lord(1), [her(32)+she(19) = $51\div5 = 10$ ]
-	Zelophehad's daughters	12	12	0	five daughters of Zelophehad, an Isralite who had no sons (only) daughters (12) (mainly in Numbers chapters 26-27 and 36)

	name in frequency order	total	0.T.	N.T.	notes
41	Herodias	11	0	11	Herod Philip's wife, (Mat. 14:3-8, Mk. 6:18-28, Lk. 3:19) Herodias (6), her mother (4), brother's wife (1)
	Rahab	11	8	3	harlot at Jericho who hid the spies (Joshua chs. 2 & 6, Heb. 11:31 etc.) Rahab (8), woman (2), harlot (1) (She is in the geneology in Mat. 1:5.)
43	Deborah	10	10	0	the prophetess and judge in Judges chapters four and five, Deborah (9), a mother (1)
	queen of Sheba	10	8	2	Gentile queen who came to hear Solomon's wisdom 1 Kgs. 10:1, 4, 10, 13, 2 Chr. 9:1, 3, 9, 12, Mat. 12:42, Lk. 11:31
45	Abishag	9	9	0	elderly David's personal attendant (First Kings chapters one & two) Abishag (5), young woman (3), wife (1)
46	Jael	8	8	0	Kenite woman who killed Sisera in Judges chapters four and five, Jael (6), a woman (1), blessed (1)
	Maachah	8	8	0	Rehoboam's favorite wife (2 Chr. 11:20-22, 13:2, 15:16, 1 Kgs. 15:2,10,13) Maac(h)ah (7), Mic(h)aiah (1). She was a daughter of Absalom.
	the other Mary (mother of James)	8	0	8	Mary (the mother of James) (6) and the other Mary (2) (She is mainly in the final chapters of the Synoptics.)
	Pharaoh's daughter (in First Kings)	8	8	0	Pharaoh's daughter, Solomon's wife (1 Kgs. 3:1, 7:8, 9:16,24, 11:1, 1 Chr. 8:11) (Pharaoh's) daughter (6), (Solomon's) wife (2)
50	Jochebed	8*	7	1*	Moses' mother (Ex. 2:1,2,7,8,9, 6:20, Num. 26:59, Heb. 11:23) Jochebed (2), woman (2), daughter (1), mother (1), nurse (1), etc.

## 10 other women who came close to being in the top 50

	name in frequency order	total	0.T.	N.T.	notes
<b>51a</b>	Ahinoam	7	7	0	mother of David's first son (1 Sam. 25:43, 27:3, 30:5,18, 2 Sam. 2:2, etc.) Ahinoam (6), two wives (2/2=1)
b	Cozbi	7	7	0	daughter of a leading Midianite, killed by Phinehas (Numbers chaper 25) Cozbi (2), Midianite woman (3), daughter (1), woman(1)
с	David's mother	7	7	0	unnamed mother of David (1 Sam. 22:3) my mother (3), my mother's (4) (Psa. 22:9, 10, 27:10, 51:5, 69:8, 139:13)
d	Delilah	7	7	0	Philistine woman loved by Samson (Judges 16:4-18) Delilah (6), woman (1)
e	Hebrew midwives	7	7	0	Hebrew midwives who opposed Pharaoh (Ex, 1:15-21) Two are named in Ex. 1:15, but there must have been more than two.
f	Lot's daughter(s)	7	7	0	Lot's unnamed, unmarried daughters daughters (6/2=3), + firstborn (4) or younger (4)
g	Pharaoh's daughter (in Exodus)	7	5	2	unnamed Egyptian princess who adopted Moses Pharaoh's daughter (7), Ex. 2:5-10, Acts 7:21, Heb. 11:24
h	Priscilla	7	0	7	wife of Aquilla (Acts 18:2, 3, 18, 26, Rom. 16:3, 1 Cor. 16:19, 2 Tim. 4:19) Priscilla (5), Prisca (1), (Paul's) fellow workers / tentmakers (2/2=1)
i	strange woman (in Proverbs)	7	7	0	seductive woman from outside (Pro. 2:16, 5:20, 6:24, 7:5, 20:16, 23:27, 27:13) strange woman / seductress (7) (Godly Ruth also was from outside. Ruth 2:10)
j	widow of Sidon	7	6	1	Gentile widow who hosted Elijah (First Kings chapter 17, Lk. 4:26) widow (3), woman (2). mother(1), woman who was a widow (Lk. 4:26)